

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of the Application of
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling
and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*,
Petitioners,

For an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial
instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling
and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures),
Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

– and –

BLACKROCK FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT INC., KORE ADVISORS, L.P.,
MAIDEN LANE, LLC, METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT-CROSS-
RESPONDENT THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON**

MATTHEW D. INGBER
CHRISTOPHER J. HOUP
HANNAH Y.S. CHANOINE
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500
mingber@mayerbrown.com

HECTOR GONZALEZ
JAMES M. MCGUIRE
MAURICIO A. ESPAÑA
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500
hector.gonzalez@dechert.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Respondent
The Bank of New York Mellon*

TRUST COMPANY OF THE WEST and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc., NEUBERGER BERMAN EUROPE LIMITED, PACIFIC INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, GOLDMAN SACHS ASSET MANAGEMENT, L.P., TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ANNUITY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INVESCO ADVISORS, INC., THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR LUTHERANS, LANDESBANK BADEN-WUERTTEMBERG, LBBW ASSET MANAGEMENT (IRELAND) PLC, DUBLIN, ING BANK FSB, ING CAPITAL LLC, ING INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC, NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY and its affiliated companies, AEGON USA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON FINANCIAL ASSURANCE IRELAND LIMITED, TRANSAMERICA LIFE INTERNATIONAL (BERMUDA) LTD., MONUMENTAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, TRANSAMERICA ADVISORS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, AEGON GLOBAL INSTITUTIONAL MARKETS, PLC, LIICA RE II, INC., PINE FALLS RE, INC., TRANSAMERICA FINANCIAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, STONEBRIDGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTERN RESERVE LIFE ASSURANCE CO. OF OHIO, FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF ATLANTA, BAYERISCHE LANDESBANK, PRUDENTIAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, INC., and WESTERN ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY,

Intervenors-Petitioners-Appellants-Cross-Respondents,

– against –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON THE CROSS-APPEAL.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE.....	4
A. The Governing Agreements Established BNYM’s Authority And Discretion As Trustee.	4
B. The Institutional Investors Approached BNYM And Contentious Negotiations Ensued.	8
C. The Negotiations Helped Crystallize The Main Points of Disagreement About The Claims’ Merits.....	13
D. BNYM Conducted A Robust Factual And Legal Investigation Before Deciding To Settle	15
1. BNYM Conducted a Thorough Factual Investigation.....	16
2. BNYM Conducted a Thorough Legal Analysis of All Relevant Issues.....	22
E. BNYM Decided To Settle After A Thorough Evaluation Of All These Relevant Circumstances.	24
1. BNYM Concluded that the Loan-Repurchase Claims Were Highly Unlikely To Permit Recovery Above the \$8.5 Billion Settlement Amount.....	26
2. BNYM Concluded That it Was Better to Obtain Servicing Remedies than Litigate Servicing Claims.	28
3. BNYM Considered the Loan Documentation Claims	29
F. Supreme Court Largely Approved The Settlement After A Lengthy Proceeding And A Detailed Analysis.	31
ARGUMENT.....	33
I. Supreme Court’s Broad Approval Of The Bulk Of The Trustee’s Settlement Conduct Should Be Upheld.	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

A.	BNYM Had The Authority To Settle The Trust Claims.....	37
1.	The PSAs Authorized BNYM To Sue And Settle For The Benefit Of The Trusts.	37
2.	The Fact That BNYM Was Not a Fiduciary Has Nothing To Do With Its Power To Sue And Settle.	40
B.	BNYM’s Representation Of The Trusts’ Interests Was Vigorous And Adequate.....	42
1.	BNYM Conducted A Thorough Investigation.....	43
2.	BNYM Did Not Have A Conflict Of Interest.	44
3.	Mayer Brown’s Purported Conflict Of Interest Was Waived By All Parties And Had No Effect On The Settlement Negotiations.....	46
C.	Supreme Court Applied The Correct Legal Standards.....	48
1.	Supreme Court Recognized That The Trustee Bore The Burden Of Proof At All Times	50
2.	Supreme Court Did Not Accept Any of BNYM’s Arguments as True.....	51
3.	The 54-Page Judgment Is Plainly Sufficient For Appellate Review.....	52
II.	Supreme Court’s Decision With Respect To The Loan Modification Claims Should Be Reversed	54
A.	BNYM Did Not Settle The Loan Modification Claims For “Nothing”	55
B.	The PSAs Do Not Require The Sellers To Repurchase Loans Modified For Loss Mitigation.	58
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 146 (2008)	41
<i>Asset Securitization Corp. v. Orix Capital Mkts., LLC</i> , 12 A.D.3d 215 (1st Dep’t. 2004)	35, 37
<i>Bowie v. St. Cabrini Home, Inc.</i> , 26 Misc. 3d 128(A) (1st Dep’t 2009).....	53, 54
<i>Campbell v. Hudson & Manhattan R.R. Co.</i> , 277 A.D. 731 (1st Dep’t 1951), aff’d, 302 N.Y. 902 (1951).....	35
<i>CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	46
<i>Chateau D’If Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 219 A.D.2d 205, 209 (1st Dep’t 1996)	58
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	42
<i>Dabney v. Chase Nat’l Bank</i> , 196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952).....	46
<i>Elliott Assocs. v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988).....	46, 60
<i>For The People Theatres of N.Y. Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 84 A.D.3d 48, 59 (1st Dep’t 2011)	53
<i>Haynes v. Haynes</i> , 72 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep’t 2010)	36
<i>In re E.F. Hutton Sw. Props. II, Ltd.</i> , 953 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re First Trust & Deposit Co.</i> , 280 N.Y. 155 (1939)	36
<i>In re IBJ Schroder Bank & R. Co.</i> , 271 A.D. 2d 322 (1st Dep't 2000)	31, 38
<i>In re Jaek's Will</i> , 42 N.Y.S.2d 514, 519 (Sur. Ct. 1943)	51
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 497 B.R.720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	38
<i>Keyser v. Powell</i> , 294 S.W.2d 932 (Ky. 1956)	51
<i>LaSalle Bank N.A. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	38
<i>Lindgren v. N.Y.C. Housing Auth.</i> , 269 A.D.2d 299 (1st Dep't 2000)	58
<i>Levine v. Behn</i> , 169 Misc. 601 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1938), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 282 N.Y. 120 (1940)	38
<i>Matter of Birnbaum</i> , 117 A.D.2d 409 (4th Dep't 1986)	57
<i>Matter of Kelley</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 368 (1968)	47
<i>Matter of New York Title & Mort.</i> , 257 A.D. 19 (1st Dep't 1939)	57
<i>Mfrs' and Traders Trust Co. v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	42
<i>Prudence-Bonds Corp. v. State Street Trust Co.</i> , 202 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1953)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , No. 338-2012, 2013 WL 5962813 (Del. Oct. 23, 2013).....	40
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods v. Vertin</i> , 2014 WL 2573378 (N.Y. June 10, 2014).....	35
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	364
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Timberlands Klamath Falls, LLC</i> , 2004 WL 1699057 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	40
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 57 A.D.2d 285 (1st Dep’t 1977)	41
<i>United Republic Ins. Co. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 8 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	41
<i>Walnut Place LLC v Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 684 (1st Dep’t 2012)	38

STATUTES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 409(a)	49
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 410.....	49
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7701 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 187.....	39
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 192 cmt. a (1959)	38, 39
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 50 cmts. a, b (2007)	36
Adam Levitin & Tara Twomey, <i>Mortgage Servicing</i> , 28 Yale J. on Reg. (2011)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Floyd Norris, <i>After Years of Battling, Bank of America and MBIA Settle Mortgage Suit</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 6, 2013)	48
